
 

 
 
P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada    

 
      Non-Substantive Amendment to a Development Agreement 

 
TO:   Trevor Creaser, Development Officer 
 
DATE:   December 21, 2022    
 
SUBJECT: Case 24438:  Non-Substantive Amendment to a Development Agreement 

for 440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax  

 
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 
 
Halifax Regional Municipality Charter (HRM Charter), Part VIII, Planning & Development. 
 
Adoption or amendment of development agreement by policy 245  
(3A) Notwithstanding subsections (1) to (3), a development officer may approve non-substantive 

amendments to a development agreement without holding a public hearing. 
(3B) Subsection (3A) does not apply where amendments to a development agreement are a 

combination of substantive and non-substantive amendments.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Development Officer approve the proposed amending development agreement, 
which shall be substantially of the same form as set out in Attachment A of this report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Origin 
WM Fares Architects, on behalf of Septra Incorporated is applying to amend a previously approved 
development agreement applied to 440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax to allow more time for construction 
to begin and finish on the lands. The applicant is requesting to add three additional years to both the 
Commencement of Development and Completion of Development time periods.  
 
Proposal Details  
The Original Agreement, which was approved in November of 2018, permits a mixed-use subdivision 
development consisting of: 
 

• residential uses inclusive of townhouses and multiple-unit buildings (total of 1,216 units), comprised 
of a maximum of 15 multiple-unit buildings and 60 townhouses to be developed in 9 phases; 

• commercial uses throughout the development such as retail, restaurant, drinking establishment, 
office, personal service and others; and 

• street connectivity between Regency Drive and Washmill Lake Drive; 
 
Through review of the application to extend the construction dates in the original development agreement 
Halifax Water has identified that they wish to have the agreement removed from their property. Approval of 
this partial discharge request results in the development agreement being removed from Parcel 3B, but 
remaining in place on Parcels 1, 2, and 3A, as shown on Map 1. This application is pending approval by 
the CAO in October 2022.  
 
 
 



Case 24438  
440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax  
Development Officers’ Report  - 2 -                    
 

Subject Site 440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax including (see Map 1): 
PID 00330845 (“Parcel 1”), PID 40550774 (“Parcel 2”), PID 41477720 
(“Parcel 3A”) 

Location Clayton Park area of Halifax 

Regional Plan Designation US (Urban Settlement) 

Community Plan Designation 
(Map 2) 

Residential (RES) under the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy 

Zoning (Map 3) Schedule K under the Halifax Mainland Land Use By-law 

Current Land Use(s) Parcel 1 and 3A are vacant. Parcel 2 contains Fairview Hills Golf 
Range 

Surrounding Use(s) − Residential uses, most of which are high-density 

− Municipal parkland including the Mainland Common 

Existing Agreement Case 19532: Stage I Development Agreement for a mixed commercial 
and residential development including extension of Regency Park 
Drive to Washmill Lake Drive. 

 
History 
The relevant history of this development includes: 

− January 23, 2017 Halifax and West Community Council approved a Discharging Agreement for a 
previous Stage I and Stage II Development Agreement on Parcel 2, as well as a previous Stage I 
Development Agreement on Parcel 3. 

− February 20, 2018 Halifax and West Community Council approved a rezoning of a portion of Parcel 
2 from I-2 (Radio Transmitter) to the Schedule K zone.  

− November 14, 2018 Halifax and West Community Council approved the current agreement 
(municipal case 19532). 

− April 23, 2019 the current development agreement was registered at the Land Registration Office. 

− January 29, 2020 Parcel 3 was subdivided to create Parcel 3A and Parcel 3B. 

− Staff await a partial discharge of the current agreement, removing Halifax Regional Water owned 
Parcel 3B from the development agreement. 

 
Enabling Policy and LUB Context 
Pursuant to Clause 7.3.1 of the Original Agreement, if the development has not commenced within four 
years of the date of registration of the Agreement, the Agreement expires. Based on the date of registration, 
the current expiration date is April 23, 2023. The Agreement states that granting an extension to the 
Commencement of Development time period can only be considered if a written request from the Developer 
is received at least 120 days prior to the expiry of the Commencement of Development time period. As the 
present request for a three-year extension was received in July of 2022, this clause is satisfied.  
 
A time extension to the dates of Commencement of Development and Completion of Development can be 
considered as a non-substantive amendment pursuant to Clause 6.2 of the Original Agreement (Non-
Substantive Amendments). The MPS policies considered at the time the agreement was negotiated remain 
in effect and there are no other changes proposed to the agreement.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff have reviewed the proposal and have found that the previous evaluation of the proposal, as discussed 
in the Part 2 Staff report for case 19532, remains accurate and the proposal remains reasonably consistent 
with the intent of the Halifax MPS. No significant changes to applicable policy or servicing conditions have 
been identified.  
 
Proposed Non-Substantive Amendment to the Development Agreement 
Attachment A contains the proposed non-substantive request for the subject site and the conditions under 
which the development may occur.  The proposed amending development agreement addresses the 
following matters: 

https://cdn.halifax.ca/sites/default/files/documents/city-hall/community-councils/181114hwcc1011.pdf


Case 24438  
440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax  
Development Officers’ Report  - 3 -                    
 

• Amending Clause 7.3.1 to add three years to the Commencement of Development time period. 

• Amending Clause 7.4.1 to add three years to the Completion of Development time period. 
 
Community Engagement  
Community Engagement was not carried out for this application type. 
 
Conclusion 
Staff have reviewed the proposal in terms of all relevant policy criteria and advise that the proposal is 
reasonably consistent with the intent of the MPS. The request to extend the Commencement of 
Development and Completion of Development time periods is also explicitly provided for in Clause 6.2 
(Non-Substantive Amendments) of the Original Agreement.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Map 1: Location and Identification 
 
Attachment A: Proposed First Amending Agreement 
Attachment B: Existing Development Agreement 
Attachment C: Applicant Submission 
 
 

 
Report Prepared by: Taylor MacIntosh, Planner II, macintta@halifax.ca, 902-219-0836 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
  

mailto:macintta@halifax.ca


Case 24438 
440-526 Washmill Lake Dr, Halifax
Development Officers’ Report - 4 -

Development Officers Decision 

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 
Non-Substantive Development Agreement 

IS APPROVED FOR 

Details:  

endorsed by Development Officer 
Name 

Or Refused – outline the reasons for decision 

DATE: 

As per the report

December 21, 2022
- Original Signed - 





THIS FIRST AMENDING STAGE 1 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT made this ______  day of 
___________, 20__ 

BETWEEN: 
[INSERT NAME] 
a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia 
(hereinafter called the "Developer")  

OF THE FIRST PART 
- and –

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY  
a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia 
(hereinafter called the "Municipality") 

OF THE SECOND PART 

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain lands located at PIDs 
00330845, 40550774, and 41477720, and which said lands are more particularly described in 
Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the "Lands"); 

AND WHEREAS Halifax Regional Water Commission is the registered owner of certain 
lands located along Washmill Lake Drive, Halifax comprising a parcel identified as PID 41177403; 

AND WHEREAS the Halifax and West Community Council approved an application to 
enter into a Stage I Development Agreement to allow for a mixed-used development consisting 
of residential and commercial uses on the Lands (municipal case 19532) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter and pursuant to Implementation Policy 3.3 
of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy and Section 68 of the Halifax Mainland Land Use By-
law, which said Development Agreement was registered at the Land Registration Office on April 
23, 2019 as Document Number 114346951 (hereinafter called the “Original Stage 1 Agreement”); 

AND WHEREAS the Chief Administrative Officer of the Municipality approved a request 
made by the Halifax Regional Water Commission to discharge the Original Stage 1 Agreement 
from PID 41177403 on [INSERT DATE], referenced under municipal case 24438; 

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested amendments to the Original Stage 1 
Agreement to allow for a three-year time extension to the date of commencement and date of 
completion on the Lands pursuant to clause 6.2 of the Original Agreement.  

AND WHEREAS a Development Officer of the Municipality approved this request on 
[INSERT DATE], referenced as municipal case 24438; 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Attachment A: Proposed First Amending Agreement



 
1. Except where specifically varied by this First Amending Stage 1 Agreement, all other 

conditions and provisions of the Original Stage 1 Agreement as amended shall remain in 
effect. 

 
2. The Developer agrees that the Lands shall be developed and used only in accordance 

with and subject to the terms and conditions of this First Amending Stage 1 Agreement, 
and the Original Stage 1 Agreement. 
 

3. Clause 7.3.1 of the Existing Stage 1 Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text 
shown in strikeout, and inserting the text in bold as follows:  
 
7.3.1 In the event that the Developer has not entered into a Stage II Development 

Agreement or development on the Lands has not commenced within four (4) years 
seven (7) years from the date of registration of this the Original Stage 1 
Agreement at the Registry of Deeds or Land Registry Office in Halifax, as 
indicated herein, the Original Stage 1 Agreement shall have no further force or 
effect and henceforth the development of the Lands shall conform with the 
provisions of the Halifax Mainland Land Use By-law.  

 
4. Clause 7.4.1 of the Existing Stage 1 Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text 

shown in strikeout, and inserting the text in bold as follows:  
 

7.4.1 If the Developer fails to complete the development, or phase of this development, 
after fifteen (15) years eighteen (18) years from the date of registration of this the 
Original Stage 1 Agreement at the Land Registration Office in Halifax, Council 
the Municipality may review this Agreement, in whole or in part, and may: 

 
(a) retain the Agreement in its present form; 
(b) negotiate a new Agreement; or 
(c) discharge this Agreement.  

 
 



 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREAS the said parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 
affixed their seals the day and year first above written. 
 
 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the 
presence of: 
 
 
 
 

Witness 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED, DELIVERED AND ATTESTED to 
by the proper signing officers of Halifax 
Regional Municipality, duly authorized in that 
behalf, in the presence of: 
 
 

Witness 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Witness 

 
 

 (Insert Registered Owner Name) 
 
 

 
 
Per:_______________________________ 
 
Date Signed : __________________________ 

 
 

 
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 

 
 

 
 
Per: _______________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
Date Signed : __________________________ 

 
 
 
 
Per: _______________________________ 
      MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 
Date Signed : __________________________ 

 

   



 
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
COUNTY OF HALIFAX 
 
On this _____ day of _______________, A.D. 20____, before me, personally came and 
appeared _________________________, the  subscribing witness to the foregoing indenture 
who having been by me duly sworn, made oath and said that _________________________ 
_________________________ of the parties thereto, signed, sealed and delivered the same in 
his/her presence. 
 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 A Commissioner of the Supreme Court 
 of Nova Scotia 
 
 
 
PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
COUNTY OF HALIFAX 
 
On this _____ day of _______________, A.D. 20____, before me, personally came and 
appeared _________________________, the subscribing witness to the foregoing indenture 
who having been by me duly sworn, made oath and said that Mike Savage, Mayor and Iain 
MacLean Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, signed the same and affixed the seal of the 
said Municipality thereto in  his/her presence. 
 
 _________________________________ 
 A Commissioner of the Supreme Court 
 of Nova Scotia 



Attachment B: Existing Development Agreement



- Original Signed - 



- Original 
Signed - 

- Original 
Signed - 

- Original 
Signed - 

- Original 
Signed - 



































- Original Signed - 

- Original 
Signed - 



- Original Signed - - Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 
- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 



- Original Signed - 

- Original Signed - 



- Original Signed - 























July 22, 2022 

Re:  Case 19532 Lands Surrounding Mainland Commons 

Attention: HRM – Planning Department 

Please be advised that pursuant to sections 6.2.1(g) and (h) under the Non-Substantive 
Amendments section of Development Agreement Case # 19532, we are requesting a 3-year 
extension to the date of commencement and the date of completion as stipulated under 
sections 7.3 and 7.4 of the said agreement.  

Thank you for considering our request. 

Yours truly, 

Cesar Saleh, P.Eng. 
W M Fares Architects 

- Original Signed -

Attachment C: Applicant Submission

csaleh
WMFA 2


	_24438-DOReport-21Dec22_MH.pdf
	24438-Map1-Location and Parcel Identification.pdf
	24438-Att_A-ADA-21Dec22_MH.pdf
	24438-Att_B(OriginalAgreement).pdf
	Untitled

	24438-Att_C(ApplicantSubmission)-22Jul22.pdf



